# 20 YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY

Limited Product Warranty

If Fan-Attic does not work properly because of a defect in materials or workmanship, NuLight Solutions, Inc. will, for the length of the period of five (5) years on the motor & ten (10) years/twenty (20) year pro-rated (see table below), which starts with the date of original purchase (invoice date), at its option either repair your product with new or refurbished parts, or replace it with new or a refurbished product.

Year Of Claim	% of then suggested retail customer pays	Year Of Claim	% of then suggested retail customer pays
1 –10	0	15	75%
10	50%	16	80%
11	55%	17	85%
12	60%	18	90%
13	65%	19	95%
14	70%	20+	100%

#### Warranty Limits and Exclusions

- This Limited Warranty ONLY COVER failures due to defects in material or workmanship, and DOES NOT COVER normal wear and tear, cosmetic damage or similar.
- The Limited Warranty DOES NOT COVER damages and/or failures which result from negligence, accidents, misuse, abuse, neglect, mishandling, misapplication, alteration, faulty installation, set-up adjustment, improper maintenance, relocations or attempts to relocate systems, lighting damage, modification, service by anyone other than
- authorized service providers, usage not in accordance with product instructions, failure, problems caused by use of parts and components not supplied by NuLight Solutions, Inc., and/or adding or altering components without concurrence of NuLight Solutions, Inc. technical support.

#### Limited Liability

- NuLight Solutions, Inc. is not liable for incidental or consequential damages resulting from the use of NuLight Solutions, Inc. products or arising out of any breach of NuLight Solutions, Inc's full limited warranty.
- Under no equitable theory shall NuLight Solutions, Inc. be held liable for monetary and/or non-monetary damages resulting from the normal or abnormal usage of Fan-Attic. Use, distribution and/or similar engagement of our products constitute implied agreement to these and similar NuLight Solutions, Inc. Limited Liability policies.
- NuLight Solutions, Inc. is not liable for damages or reimbursement for lost time, lost revenue, cost of having someone remove or re-install an installed unit if applicable, or travel to and from the service providers.
- All expressed and implied warranties, including the limited warranty of Merchantability are limited to the period of the limited warranty, unless otherwise indicated in writing by NuLight Solutions, Inc.

# **Customer Responsibilities**

- Customer shall notify NuLight Solutions, Inc. within 30 days of discovering defect/damage.
- By requesting service, the eligible customer acknowledges the terms of the limited warranty, including the disclaimer and limitation of liability provision.
- The customer pays the freight for shipping the defective products to NuLight Solutions, Inc. After repair or replace, NuLight Solutions, Inc. will ship and pay UPS Ground for the
  products back to the customer.

NuLight Solutions, Inc. 1350 Dell Avenue - Suite 202, Campbell, CA 95008 1-877-326-2884

### 20 YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY Limited Product Warranty

If Fan-Attic does not work properly because of a defect in materials or workmanship, NuLight Solutions, Inc. will, for the length of the period of five (5) years on the motor & ten
 (10) years/twenty (20) year pro-rated (see table below), which starts with the date of original purchase (invoice date), at its option either repair your product with new or refur bished parts, or replace it with new or a refurbished product.

Year Of Claim	% of then suggested retail customer pays	Year Of Claim	% of then suggested retail customer pays
1 –10	0	15	75%
10	50%	16	80%
11	55%	17	85%
12	60%	18	90%
13	65%	19	95%
14	70%	20+	100%

#### Warranty Limits and Exclusions

- This Limited Warranty ONLY COVER failures due to defects in material or workmanship, and DOES NOT COVER normal wear and tear, cosmetic damage or similar.
- The Limited Warranty DOES NOT COVER damages and/or failures which result from negligence, accidents, misuse, abuse, neglect, mishandling, misapplication, alteration, faulty installation, set-up adjustment, improper maintenance, relocations or attempts to relocate systems, lighting damage, modification, service by anyone other than
- authorized service providers, usage not in accordance with product instructions, failure, problems caused by use of parts and components not supplied by NuLight Solutions, Inc., and/or adding or altering components without concurrence of NuLight Solutions, Inc. technical support.

#### Limited Liability

- NuLight Solutions, Inc. is not liable for incidental or consequential damages resulting from the use of NuLight Solutions, Inc. products or arising out of any breach of NuLight Solutions, Inc's full limited warranty.
- Under no equitable theory shall NuLight Solutions, Inc. be held liable for monetary and/or non-monetary damages resulting from the normal or abnormal usage of Fan-Attic. Use, distribution and/or similar engagement of our products constitute implied agreement to these and similar NuLight Solutions, Inc. Limited Liability policies.
- NuLight Solutions, Inc. is not liable for damages or reimbursement for lost time, lost revenue, cost of having someone remove or re-install an installed unit if applicable, or travel to and from the service providers.
- All expressed and implied warranties, including the limited warranty of Merchantability are limited to the period of the limited warranty, unless otherwise indicated in writing by NuLight Solutions, Inc.

## **Customer Responsibilities**

- Customer shall notify NuLight Solutions, Inc. within 30 days of discovering defect/damage.
- By requesting service, the eligible customer acknowledges the terms of the limited warranty, including the disclaimer and limitation of liability provision.
- The customer pays the freight for shipping the defective products to NuLight Solutions, Inc. After repair or replace, NuLight Solutions, Inc. will ship and pay UPS Ground for the
  products back to the customer.

NuLight Solutions, Inc. 1350 Dell Avenue - Suite 202, Campbell, CA 95008 1-877-326-2884